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Mark C. Turnley

Certified Public Accountant 1000 3 Avenue
New Brighton, Pennsylvania 15066

(724) 384-1081

FAX (724) 384-8908

Board of Supervisors
Township of Moon

Independent Auditor's Report

Report on Financial Statements

I have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the governmental activities, each major
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Township of Moon as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2014, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the
Township’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

My responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on my audit. | conducted my
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those
standards require that | plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’'s judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Township’s
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Township’s internal control. Accordingly, | express no such opinion. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

| believe that the audit evidence | have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my
audit opinions.

American Institute of Certified Public Accountants

Pennsylvania Institute of Certified Public Accountants



Opinions
Basis for Adverse Opinion on Governmental Activities

As described in Note 1, the Township of Moon prepares its statement of net position (Exhibit A) and
statement of activities (Exhibit B) for governmental activities using the modified accrual basis of accounting
which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than generally accepted accounting principles.
Generally accepted accounting principles requires the preparation of these government-wide financial
statements using the full accrual basis of accounting, including capitalizing and depreciating fixed assets
and recognizing long-term debt obligations. The amount by which this departure would affect the assets,
liabilities, net position, revenues and expenses of the governmental activities is not reasonably determinable.

Adverse Opinion

In my opinion, because of the significance of the matter described in the “Basis for Adverse Opinion on
Governmental Activities” paragraph, the statement of net position (Exhibit A) and statement of activities
(Exhibit B) referred to above do not present fairly, in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America, the financial position of the governmental activities of the
Township of Moon as of December 31, 2014, and the changes in financial position thereof for the year then
ended.

Unmodified Opinion

In my opinion, the basic financial statements referred to above, excluding the statement of net position
(Exhibit A) and statement of activities (Exhibit B), present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position
of each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Township of Moon as of December
31, 2014, and the respective changes in financial position, where applicable, thereof and the budgetary
comparison for the General Fund for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters
Supplementary and Other Information

Management has omitted the Management's Discussion and Analysis that accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States requires to be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such
missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental
Accounting Standards board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. My opinion on the
basic financial statements is not affected by this missing information.



My audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise Township of Moon’s basic financial statements. The supplementary information is presented
for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.

The supplementary information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates
directly to the underlying accounting and other records use to prepare the basic financial statements.
Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or
to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In my opinion, the supplementary
information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

Defined benefit trust funds' historical pension information on pages 31-32 have not been subjected to the
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, |1 do not
express an opinion or provide any assurance on such information.

poesy

Mark C. Turnley, CPA

June 29, 3015
New Brighton, Pennsylvania



MOON TOWNSHIP
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2014

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Investments
Taxes Receivable (net)
Due From Other Governments
Other Receivables
Prepaid Expenses
Total Current Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable
Accrued Payroll
Payroll Deductions and Withholdings
Unearned Revenue
Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOW OF RESOURCES:
Real Estate Taxes - Delinquent
Shelter Advertising
TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOW OF RESOURCES

NET POSITION
Restricted:
Highway Aid - Act 655
Capital Project Funds
Road Infrastructure
Unrestricted
TOTAL NET POSITION
TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOW OF
RESOURCES AND NET POSITION

EXHIBIT A

Governmental
Activities

11,896,411
3,235,692
646,769
77,014
166,135
116,018

16,138,039

16,138,039

1,301,475
284,416
21,639
7,500
1,040,251

2,655,281

404,190
45,500

449,690

258,284
881,429
202,334
11,691,021

13,033,068

16,138,039

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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TOWNSHIP OF MOON

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

Program Revenues

EXHIBIT B

Net (Expense)
Revenue and
Changes in Net Position

Operating Capital Total
Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental
Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities
Primary Government
Governmental Activities:
General Government $ 1,344,402 $ 265,459 $ 21,884 $ - $ (1,057,059)
Public Safety - Police 5,459,454 185,701 281,318 - (4,992,435)
Public Safety - Fire 390,872 - 3,711 - (387,161)
Public Safety - Other 634,737 113,322 10,610 - (510,805)
Public Works 5,028,505 77,961 604,051 - (4,346,493)
Culture and Recreation - Parks 1,462,591 161,752 49,343 - (1,251,496)
Culture and Recreation - Library 255,415 - - - (255,415)
Culture and Recreation - Cable 368,981 605,222 2,157 - 238,398
Debt Service 764,688 - - - (764,688)
Miscellaneous 90,309 - - - (90,309)
Total Governmental Activities $ 15,799,954 $ 1,409,417 $ 973,074 $ - $ (13,417,463)
General Revenues:
Taxes:
Property and Per Capita Taxes, Levied for General Purposes (net) $ 5,697,968
Act 511 Taxes/PURTA 7,062,002
Investment Earnings 8,182
Payment in Lieu of Taxes 100,000
Sale of Assets 7,489
Miscellaneous 70,739
Total General Revenues $ 12,846,380
Change in Net Position $ (571,083)
Net Position — January 1, 2014 13,604,151
Net Position — December 31, 2014 $ 13,033,068

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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MOON TOWNSHIP EXHIBIT C
BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2014
CAPITAL NON-MAJOR TOTAL
GENERAL EMS TAX PROJECT GOVERNMENTAL GOVERNMENTAL
FUND FUND FUNDS FUNDS FUNDS
ASSETS:
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 4,483,501 1,851,318 5,012,436 549,156 11,896,411
Investments 2,297,385 - 938,307 - 3,235,692
Taxes Receivable, net 646,455 314 - - 646,769
Due From Other Funds 427,330 - 461,381 - 888,711
Due From Other Governments 77,014 - - - 77,014
Other Receivables 166,135 - - - 166,135
Prepaid Expenses 113,956 - 2,062 - 116,018
TOTAL ASSETS $ 8,211,776 1,851,632 6,414,186 549,156 17,026,750
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
LIABILITIES:
Due to Other Funds $ 249,493 544,795 60,225 34,198 888,711
Accounts Payable 302,078 53,175 896,901 49,321 1,301,475
Accrued Payroll 284,416 - - - 284,416
Payroll Deductions and Withholdings 21,639 - - - 21,639
Unearned Revenue 7,500 - - - 7,500
Other Current Liabilities 1,040,251 - - - 1,040,251
TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 1,905,377 597,970 957,126 83,519 3,543,992
DEFERRED INFLOW OF RESOURCES:
Real Estate Taxes - Delinquent $ 404,190 - - - 404,190
Shelter Advertising 45,500 - - - 45,500
TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOW OF RESOURCES $ 449,690 - - - 449,690
FUND BALANCES:
Nonspendable $ 113,956 - 2,062 - 116,018
Restricted - - 881,429 460,618 1,342,047
Assigned - 1,253,662 4,573,569 5,019 5,832,250
Unassigned 5,742,753 - - - 5,742,753
TOTAL FUND BALANCES $ 5,856,709 1,253,662 5,457,060 465,637 13,033,068
TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOW OF
RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES $ 8,211,776  $ 1,851,632 $ 6,414,186 $ 549,156 $ 17,026,750

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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EXHIBIT D

MOON TOWNSHIP
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

CAPITAL NON-MAJOR TOTAL
EMS TAX PROJECT GOVERNMENTAL GOVERNMENTAL
GENERAL FUND FUND FUNDS FUNDS FUNDS
REVENUES
Taxes $ 11,275,139 $ 780,584 % 189,206 $ -8 12,244,929
Licenses and Permits 616,547 - - - 616,547
Fines and Forfeitures 101,305 - - - 101,305
Interest and Rents 226,707 1,046 9,233 641 237,627
Intergovernmental 951,833 - 131,544 509,842 1,593,219
Charges for Services 378,001 - 500 - 378,501
Miscellaneous 12,254 - 22,281 - 34,535
Total Revenue $ 13,561,786 $ 781,630 $ 352,764 $ 510,483 $ 15,206,663
EXPENDITURES
General Government $ 1,294,160 $ 15,890 $ 34,279 $ 74 $ 1,344,403
Public Safety - Police 5,235,762 - 223,692 - 5,459,454
Public Safety - Fire 381,920 6,358 2,594 - 390,872
Public Safety - Other 600,880 - 33,857 - 634,737
Public Works 1,796,220 297,962 2,463,152 471,171 5,028,505
Culture and Recreation - Parks 1,072,672 - 389,919 - 1,462,591
Culture and Recreation - Library 235,415 - 20,000 - 255,415
Culture and Recreation - Cable 288,780 - 80,201 - 368,981
Debt Service - - 13,800 750,888 764,688
Miscellaneous 24,385 - - - 24,385
Total Expenditures $ 10,930,194 $ 320,210 $ 3,261,494 % 1,222,133  $ 15,734,031
Excess ( Deficiency) of Revenue
over Expenditures $ 2,631,592 $ 461,420 $ (2,908,730) $ (711,650) $ (527,368)
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Sale of Assets $ 11,892 $ - $ 3997 $ - $ 15,889
Refund Prior Year Expenses 6,314 - - 6 6,320
Refund Prior Year Revenues (65,924) - - - (65,924)
Operating Transfers In 344,025 - 3,195,146 750,888 4,290,059
Operating Transfers Out (3,750,888) (539,171) - - (4,290,059)
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) $ (3,454,581) $ (539,171) $ 3,199,143 $ 750,894 $ (43,715)
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES $ (822,989) $ (77,751) $ 290,413  $ 39,244 $ (571,083)
FUND BALANCE - JANUARY 1, 2014 6,679,698 1,331,413 5,166,647 426,393 13,604,151
FUND BALANCE - DECEMBER 31, 2014 $ 5,856,709 $ 1,253,662 $ 5,457,060 $ 465,637 $ 13,033,068

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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MOON TOWNSHIP

EXHIBIT E

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES, BUDGET AND ACTUAL

GOVERNMENTAL FUND - GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

REVENUES

Taxes
Licenses and Permits
Fines and Forfeitures
Interest and Rents
Intergovernmental
Charges for Services
Miscellaneous

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES
General Government
Public Safety - Police
Public Safety - Fire
Public Safety - Other
Public Works
Culture and Recreation - Parks
Culture and Recreation - Library
Culture and Recreation - Cable
Miscellaneous
Total Expenditures
Excess ( Deficiency) of Revenues
over Expenditures

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Sale of Assets
Refund Prior Year Expenses
Refund Prior Year Revenues
Operating Transfers In
Operating Transfers Out
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES
FUND BALANCE - JANUARY 1, 2014

FUND BALANCE - DECEMBER 31, 2014

Variance with
Actual

Budgeted Amounts Final Budget
Positive
Original Final (Budgetary Basis) (Negative)

$ 10,066,500 10,066,500 $ 11,275,139 1,208,639
575,300 575,300 616,547 41,247

100,000 100,000 101,305 1,305

217,142 217,142 226,707 9,565

801,124 801,124 951,833 150,709
441,100 441,100 378,001 (63,099)
9,000 9,000 12,254 3,254

$ 12,210,166 12,210,166 $ 13,561,786 1,351,620
$ 1,292,090 1,292,090 $ 1,294,160 (2,070)
5,341,584 5,341,584 5,235,762 105,822
418,073 418,073 381,920 36,153

619,796 619,796 600,880 18,916
1,883,548 1,883,548 1,796,220 87,328
1,034,678 1,034,678 1,072,672 (37,994)
232,000 232,000 235,415 (3,415)

343,310 343,310 288,780 54,530
16,000 16,000 24,385 (8,385)

$ 11,181,079 11,181,079 $ 10,930,194 250,885
$ 1,029,087 1,029,087 $ 2,631,592 1,602,505
$ 11,400 11,400 $ 11,892 492
- - 6,314 6,314
- - (65,924) (65,924)

315,708 315,708 344,025 28,317
(980,888) (980,888) (3,750,888) (2,770,000)
$ (653,780) (653,780) $ (3,454,581) (2,800,801)
$ 375,307 375,307 $ (822,989) (1,198,296)
4,087,197 4,087,197 6,679,698 2,592,501

$ 4,462,504 4,462,504 $ 5,856,709 1,394,205

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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MOON TOWNSHIP
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS
FIDUCIARY FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2014

EXHIBIT F

POLICE
PENSION NON-UNIFORM
FUND PENSION FUND
ASSETS
Investments, at Fair Value:
Money Market Funds $ 178,123 $ -
Mutual Funds 18,253,109 8,199,886
Accrued Interest 7,250 -
TOTAL ASSETS $ 18,438,482 $ 8,199,886
LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable $ - $ -
TOTAL LIABILITIES $ - $ -
NET POSITION
Held in Trust for Pension Benefits $ 18,438,482 $ 8,199,886
TOTAL NET POSITION $ 18,438,482 $ 8,199,886
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION $ 18,438,482 $ 8,199,886

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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EXHIBIT G

MOON TOWNSHIP
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
FIDUCIARY FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

POLICE NON-UNIFORM
PENSION FUND PENSION PLAN

ADDITIONS

Contributions

Employer $ 529,606 $ 239,444

Plan Members 175,961 122,983

Total Contributions $ 705567 $ 362,427
Investment Earnings

Net Increase in Fair Value of Investments $ 601,381 $ 423,494

Interest and Dividends 781,647 -

Total Investment Earnings $ 1,383,028 $ 423,494

Less Investment Expense - -

Net Investment Earnings $ 1,383,028 $ 423,494

Total Additions $ 2,088,595 $ 785,921

DEDUCTIONS

Benefits $ 492,148 $ 354,728

Administrative Expenses 87,987 -

Total Deductions $ 580,135 $ 354,728

CHANGE IN NET POSITION $ 1,508,460 $ 431,193

NET POSITION - JANUARY 1, 2014 16,930,022 7,768,693

NET POSITION - DECEMBER 31, 2014 $ 18,438,482 $ 8,199,886

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
7



TOWNSHIP OF MOON
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2014

NOTE 1 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Township of Moon was incorporated under the provisions governing the creation of municipal
corporations in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The administration of the Township consists of a five
member Board of Supervisors, a Township Manager and Assistant Township Manager. Members of the
Board of Supervisors are elected by the voting public. The Supervisors appoint a Township Manager to
administer the day-to-day operations of the Township. The major functions of the Township include public
safety, maintenance of Township infrastructure (roads), maintenance of parks and other recreational
facilities for use by Township residents, and general administrative functions necessary to facilitate
Township responsibilities and resident needs.

The financial statements of the Township of Moon have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units, except for the Statement of Net Position and
Statement of Activities for its Governmental Activities (See GASB Statement Implementation below). The
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is responsible for establishing GAAP for state and local
governments through its pronouncements (Statements and Interpretations). The more significant accounting
policies established in GAAP and used by the Township are discussed below.

REPORTING ENTITY

A reporting entity is comprised of the primary government, component units and other organizations that are
included to ensure the financial statements are not misleading. The primary government of the Township of
Moon consists of all funds, departments, boards and agencies that are not legally separate from the
Township. As defined by GASB Statement No. 14 “Financial Reporting Entity”, component units are legally
separate entities that are included in the Township’s reporting entity because of the significance of their
operating or financial relationships with the Township. In accordance with GASB Statement No. 14, and
GASB Statement No. 39, “Determining Whether Certain Organizations are Component Units”,
management has evaluated all potential component units. In accordance with this guidance, a legally
separate, tax-exempt organization should be reported as a component unit of a reporting entity if all of the
following criteria are met:

e The economic resources received or held by the separate organization are entirely or almost
entirely for the direct benefit of the primary government, its component units, or its constituents.

e The primary government, or its component units, is entitled to, or has the ability to otherwise
access, a majority of the economic resources received or held by the separate organization.

e The economic resources received or held by an individual organization that the specific primary
government, or its component units, is entitled to, or has the ability to otherwise access, are
significant to that primary government.

Based on the application of the above criteria, the Moon Township Public Library meets the criteria as a
component unit of the Township of Moon. Separate financial statements of the Library can be obtained
through the Library located at 1700 Beaver Grade Road, Suite 100, Moon Township, PA 15108.



TOWNSHIP OF MOON
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2014

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

GASB STATEMENT IMPLEMENTATIONS

In June of 1999, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) approved Statement No. 34, ‘Basic
Financial Statements — and Management’s Discussion and Analysis — for State and Local Governments’.
The provisions of GASB Statement No. 34 were effective January 1, 2004 for the Township of Moon. The
Township adopted certain provisions of GASB Statement No. 34 including, but not limited to, 1) changing its
fund financial statements to focus on the major funds and 2) presentation of government-wide financial
statements — Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities (see Basis of Presentation). However, the
governmental activities of the Township of Moon were prepared using the modified accrual basis of
accounting (Pre-GASB Statement No. 34), as opposed to the full accrual basis of accounting as required by
GASB Statement No. 34. Accordingly, the accompanying government-wide statement of net position and
statement of activities are not presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — The statement of net position (Exhibit A) and the
statement of activities (Exhibit B) display information about the Township as a whole. These statements
include the aggregate financial activities of the Township’s governmental funds, except for fiduciary funds,
as these funds cannot be used to fund the general operations of the Township. The Township does not
administer any business-type activities.

GASB Statement No. 34 requires that the government-wide statements be prepared using the economic
resources measurement focus (full accrual). This approach differs from the manner in which governmental
fund financial statements are prepared (modified accrual). GASB Statement No. 34 also requires
reconciliation statements with brief explanations to better identify the relationship between the government-
wide statements and the statements for governmental funds. The Township however, does not use the
economic resources measurement focus in the preparation of its statement of net position and statement of
activities for its governmental activities. The Township uses the modified accrual basis of accounting in both
the preparation of its fund financial statements and government-wide financial statements. Accordingly, the
accompanying financial statements do not include the required reconciliation statements.

The government-wide statement of activities (Exhibit B) presents a comparison between direct expenses
and program revenues for each function of the Township’s governmental activities. Direct expenses are
those that are specifically associated with a service, program or department and are therefore clearly
identifiable to a particular function. Program revenues include charges paid by the recipient of the goods or
services offered by the program, and grants, subsidies and contributions that are restricted to meeting the
operational or capital requirements of a particular program. The Township has the following program
revenues in each activity:

e General Government — Rental fees, lien letters, sales of ordinances and other copies.

Public Safety (Police) — State and local fines, contracted police services, accident reports, alarm
fees and police reports.

Protective Inspection — Zoning hearing and electric inspection fees, and building permits.

Planning and Zoning — Sale of maps and engineering fees.

Public Works — Road encroachment fees and snow removal fees.

Culture and Recreation — Programming fees, recreational facilities fees, permits, and park rentals.



TOWNSHIP OF MOON
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2014

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued)

Revenues which are not classified as program revenues are presented as general revenues of the
Township. The comparison of direct expenses with program revenues identifies the extent to which the
government function is self-financing or draws from the general revenues of the Township.

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Fund financial statements report detailed information about the
Township. The focus of governmental fund financial statements is on major funds rather than reporting
funds by type. Major funds represent the Township’s most important funds and are determined based on
percentages of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenditures/expenses. Each major fund is presented in a
separate column. Non-major funds are segregated and are presented in a single column. Fiduciary funds
are reported by fund type.

The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its measurement focus.
All governmental fund types are accounted for using a flow of current financial resources measurement
focus. The financial statements for governmental funds are a balance sheet, which generally includes only
current assets and current liabilities, and a statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund
balances, which reports on the sources (revenues and other financing sources) and uses (expenditures and
other financing uses) of current financial resources. Fiduciary funds are reported using the economic
resources measurement focus.

EFUND ACCOUNTING

The Township uses funds to report on its financial position and the results of its operations during the year.
Fund accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid financial management by
segregating transactions related to certain Township functions or activities. A fund is defined as a fiscal and
accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. Funds are classified into two categories:
governmental and fiduciary. Fund categories are defined as follows:

Governmental Funds — Governmental funds focus on the sources, uses and balances of current
financial resources. Expendable assets are assigned to the various governmental funds according to the
purposes for which they may or must be used. Current liabilities are assigned to the fund from which they
will be paid. The difference between governmental fund assets and liabilities is reported as fund balance.
The following are the Township’s major and non-major governmental funds:

MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS:

GENERAL FUND - Established under 'The Second Class Township Code' of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania and is used for the general operations of the Township. Income in this fund is derived
mainly from assessed revenue such as real estate taxes, local taxes established under Act 511 and
other miscellaneous revenues not designated for other restricted fund purposes. These revenues
are used for general ongoing government services such as public safety, public works, general
administration of the Township and other miscellaneous operating expenses.

EMS TAX FUND (SPECIAL REVENUE) - Established with the proceeds of the Township’s Local
Service Tax (LST) Tax earmarked for public safety, public works, and other miscellaneous
operating costs.
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TOWNSHIP OF MOON
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2014

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

EUND ACCOUNTING (Continued)

MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS: (Continued)

CAPITAL RESERVE FUND (CAPITAL PROJECT FUND) - Established to accumulate monies
appropriated from the General Fund for the renovation of Township property and the acquisition of
certain items of capital equipment.

2005 CONSTRUCTION FUND (CAPITAL PROJECT) - Established from the proceeds of the 2005
general obligation bond issue for the purpose of acquiring the Bon Air Golf Course and providing for
certain other construction and renovation projects within the Township.

2006 CONSTRUCTION FUND (CAPITAL PROJECT) - Established from the proceeds of the 2006
general obligation bond issue for the purpose of refunding the outstanding principal portion due on
the Series of 2001 general obligation bond issue and to provide additional funding for renovation
projects within the Township.

2012 CONSTRUCTION FUND (CAPITAL PROJECT) - Established from the proceeds of the 2012
general obligation bond issue for the purpose of refunding the outstanding principal portion due on
the Series of 2005 and 2006 general obligation bond issues and to provide additional funding for
renovation projects within the Township.

NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS:

HIGHWAY AID FUND (SPECIAL REVENUE) - Established and restricted under Act 655 of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Funding is received from the Commonwealth and is restricted in
use for the maintenance, repair and construction of roads, streets and bridges for which the
Township is responsible.

MOONCREST FUND (SPECIAL REVENUE) - Established to account for grant funds received from
the Department of Community and Economic Development to benefit the Mooncrest Neighborhood
Association. The Township acts in the capacity as a pass-through entity for this grant.

EWING ROAD FUND (SPECIAL REVENUE) - Established to account for Highway Transfer
(Turnback) Program rehabilitation funds received from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Transportation for the purpose of performing work items identified within Highway
Transfer Agreement Number 117785 as necessary to bring State Route 3070, Ewing Mill Road, to a
satisfactory condition for the transfer of ownership to Moon Township.

SINKING FUND #2 (DEBT SERVICE) - Established to provide for the payment of principal and
interest on the Township's General Obligation Bonds - Series of 2012.

Fiduciary Funds — Fiduciary fund reporting focuses on net position and changes in net position.
The fiduciary fund category is split into four classifications: pension trust funds, investment trust funds,
private-purpose trust funds and agency funds. Trust funds are used to account for assets held by the
Township under a trust agreement for individuals, private organizations, or other governments and are
therefore not available to support the Township’s own programs. Agency funds are custodial in nature and
do not involve measuring income or any other results from operations. The Township has two pension trust
funds (police pension and non-uniform employee pension).
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TOWNSHIP OF MOON
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2014

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING AND MEASUREMENT FOCUS

The basis of accounting determines when transactions are recorded in the financial records and reported in
the financial statements. Governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements and
government funds use the modified accrual basis of accounting. Fiduciary funds use the accrual basis of
accounting.

Revenue resulting from exchange transactions, in which each party gives and receives essentially equal
value, is recorded on the accrual basis when the exchange takes place. On a modified accrual basis,
revenue is recorded in the fiscal year in which the resources are measurable and available. Available
means that the resources will be collected within the current fiscal year or are expected to be collected soon
enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current fiscal year. For the Township, available means
expected to be received within sixty days of fiscal year-end.

Revenue resulting from non-exchange transactions, in which the Township receives value without directly
giving equal value in return, includes property taxes, grants and contributions. On an accrual basis, revenue
from property taxes is recognized in the fiscal year for which the taxes are levied. Revenues from grants
and contributions are recognized in the fiscal year in which all eligibility requirements have been satisfied.
On a modified accrual basis, revenue from non-exchange transactions must also be ‘available’ before it can
be recognized.

The management of the Township of Moon has determined that the revenues most susceptible to accrual at
December 31, 2014 are 1) real estate taxes collected within 60 days of Township's calendar year-end, 2)
delinquent real estate taxes for the month of December, 3) December real estate transfer taxes, 4) certain
taxpayer assessed Act 511 taxes, 5) cable franchise fees for the fourth quarter of 2014 and 6) other
miscellaneous items of income pertaining to the 2014 calendar year received subsequent to December 31,
2014. On the governmental fund financial statements, receivables that will not be collected within the
‘available’ period have been reported as ‘deferred inflow of resources’.

On the accrual basis of accounting, expenses are recognized at the time they are incurred. The
measurement focus of governmental fund accounting is on decreases in net financial resources
(expenditures) rather than expenses. Expenditures are generally recognized in the accounting period in
which the related fund liability is incurred, if measurable. The primary expenditures deemed susceptible to
accrual at December 31, 2014 are those for which the Board of Supervisor's intention was to expense these
items as budgeted for in the 2014 official budget, and for which the Township has incurred an obligation
during 2014, but has not paid as of December 31, 2014.

BUDGETS

In December of 2013, the Township of Moon adopted its 2014 annual budget for its General Fund totaling
$12,161,968 in accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Township Code. The
budget is prepared utilizing the modified accrual method of accounting in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles. Budgetary transfers among various expenditure line items are performed
as approved by the Board of Supervisors. The adjusted budgetary amounts, if any, are reflected in these
financial statements (Exhibit E). Actual expenditures exceeded budget for calendar year 2014. All
appropriations of the General Fund lapse at the end of each calendar year.
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TOWNSHIP OF MOON
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2014

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

For purposes of these basic financial statements, cash and cash equivalents include amounts in demand
deposit accounts and all highly liquid short-term investments with original maturity terms of less than three
months. Cash and cash equivalents contains 1) $56,111 in monies restricted for use in accordance with
the Robin Hill Trust, 2) $341,803 in monies restricted under Act 655 for use in highway and road related
costs, and monies restricted for road infrastructure (Mooncrest and Ewing Road) totaling $202,334.

INVESTMENTS
Governmental Funds:
Provisions of Section 3204 of the Second Class Township Code authorize the following investments:

I U.S. Treasury Bills.

Il Short-term obligations of the Unites States Government or its agencies or
instrumentalities.

M. Deposits in savings accounts, time deposits or share accounts of
institutions insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC),
Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation and National Credit
Union Share Insurance Fund.

V. Obligations of the United States of America, the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania or any political subdivision of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, or any of their agencies or instrumentalities backed by the
full faith and credit of these governmental units.

V. Shares of an investment company registered under the Investment
Company Act of 1940, whose shares are registered under the Securities
Act of 1933.

VI. Any investment authorized by 20 Pa. C.S. Ch. 73 relating to fiduciaries
investments.

Governmental fund type investments include funds pooled for investment purposes with the Pennsylvania
Local Government Investment Trust (PLGIT). PLGIT funds are stated at amortized cost, which
approximates market value. The Township’s portfolio is in compliance with these statutes at December 31,
2014. Investments contain $938,307 in capital project funds restricted under the terms of the Township’s
bond issues.

Fiduciary Funds:

The pension trust funds, whose deposits and investments are held separately from the Township, are
assigned to professional money managers that specialize in certain types of investments. The investment
alternatives of these money managers are generally restricted to those in which they specialize.
Investments include monies invested by the Township with PNC Retirement and Investment Services for its’
police pension plan and ICMA Retirement Corporation for its’ non-uniform pension plan.
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TOWNSHIP OF MOON
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2014

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

RECEIVABLES
Receivables are reflected at net realizable value as of December 31, 2014.

SHORT-TERM INTERFUND RECEIVABLES/PAYABLES

During the course of operations, numerous transactions occur between individual funds for goods provided
or services rendered. These receivables and payables are classified as 'due from/to other funds' on the
balance sheet. For the purposes of the government-wide statement of net position, governmental inter-fund
receivables and payables have been eliminated. A summary as of December 31, 2014 is as follows:

FUND DUETO DUE FROM
General Fund $ 427,331 $ 249,493
Highway Aid Fund - 34,198
Cpaital Projects Funds 461,381 60,225
EMS Tax Fund - 544,796
TOTAL $ 888,712 $ 888,712

During calendar year 2014, the General Fund made transfers 1) to the Debt Service Fund totaling $750,888
for the payment of principal and interest on the Series of 2012 General Obligation Bond issue and 2) to the
Capital Reserve Fund totaling $3,000,000 for capital acquisitions and renovations. The EMS Tax Fund
transferred $344,025 and $195,146 to the General Fund and Capital Reserve Fund respectively to defray
the Township’s public safety costs.

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION

The accounting and reporting treatment applied to the capital assets associated with a fund are determined
by its measurement focus. Capital assets purchased by governmental funds are recorded as expenditures
in the fund financial statements (Exhibit D).

ACCRUED LIABILITIES AND LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

In general, payables and accrued liabilities that will be paid from governmental funds are reported on the
governmental fund financial statements regardless of whether they will be liquidated with current resources.
The non-current portion of long-term obligations that will be paid from governmental funds are reported as a
liability in the fund financial statements only to the extent that they will be paid with current, expendable,
available financial resources.

In general, liabilities that mature or come due for payment within 60 days of the end of the fiscal year-end,
are considered to be paid with current available financial resources. Notes and other long-term obligations
that will be paid from governmental funds are not recognized as a liability in the fund financial statements
when due. The Township’s General Fund is typically used to liquidate long-term liability obligations.

The Township of Moon has not adopted the provisions of GASB Statement No. 34 with regard to
capitalizing and depreciating general capital assets and recording long-term obligations in the statement of
net position for its governmental activities. Accordingly, the accompanying government-wide statements of
net position and activities of the Township of Moon do not present financial position and results of
operations in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
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TOWNSHIP OF MOON
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2014

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

LONG-TERM DEBT FINANCING COSTS

Bond issue costs are recorded as expenditures in the governmental fund financial statements in the year
paid. The Township did not incur any bond issue costs during the 2014 fiscal year.

UNEARNED REVENUE

Unearned revenue arises when the Township receives resources before it has legal claim to them. This
occurs when grant monies are received prior to the incurrence of qualifying expenditures. In subsequent
periods, when both revenue recognition criteria are met, or when the Township has a legal claim to the
resources, the unearned revenue liability is removed and revenue is recognized.

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS AND INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

In addition to assets and liabilities, the statement of net position and/or the balance sheet will sometimes
report a separate section for deferred outflows and/or inflows of resources. These separate financial
statement elements represent a decrease and/or increase in net position that applies to a future period and so
will not be recognized as an outflow and/or inflow of resources (expense/expenditure or income/revenue) in
the current period.

NET POSITION

Net position is classified into three categories according to external donor or legal restrictions or
availability of assets to satisfy Township obligations. Net position is classified as follows:

¢ Net Investment in Capital Assets — This component of net position consists of capital assets net
of accumulated depreciation, and reduced by the outstanding balances of debt that is attributable
to the acquisition, construction and improvement of the capital assets, plus deferred outflows of
resources less deferred inflows of resources related to those assets.

o Restricted Net Position — This component of net position consists of restricted assets reduced by
liabilities and deferred inflows related to those assets.

e Unrestricted — Consists of net position that does not meet the definition of ‘restricted’ or ‘net
investment in capital assets’.

When an expense is incurred that can be paid using either restricted or unrestricted resources (net
position), the Township’s policy is to first apply the expense toward restricted resources and then toward
unrestricted resources.

FUND BALANCE

In the Balance Sheet — Governmental Funds (Exhibit C), fund balances are reported in specific categories
to make the nature and extent of the constraints placed on any entity’s fund balance more transparent in
accordance with GASB No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions. The
following classifications describe the relative strength of the spending constraints placed on the purposes
for which resources can be used:
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TOWNSHIP OF MOON
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2014

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

FUND BALANCE (Continued)

e Nonspendable fund balance — amounts that are not in a spendable form (such as inventory and
prepaid expenses) or are required to be maintained intact

e Restricted fund balance — amounts constrained to specific purposes by their providers (such as
grantors, bondholders, and high levels of government), through constitutional provisions, or by
enabling legislation

e Committed fund balance — amounts constrained to specific purposes by the Township itself, using
its highest level of decision-making authority; to be reported as committed, amounts cannot be
used for any other purpose unless the Township takes the same highest level action to remove or
change the constraint.

e Assigned fund balance — amounts the Township intends to use for a specific purpose; intent can be
expressed by the governing body or by an official or body to which the governing body delegates
the authority

e Unassigned fund balance — amounts that are available for any purpose

The Township of Moon establishes (and modifies and rescinds) fund equity commitments by passage of an
ordinance or resolution. This is typically done through adoption and amendment of the budget.

A fund balance commitment is further indicated in the budget document as a designation or commitment of
the fund. The Board of Commissioners has given authority to the Township Manager to assign fund
balance.

When expenditures/expenses are incurred for purposes for which unrestricted (committed, assigned, and
unassigned) resources are available, and amounts in any of these unrestricted classifications could be
used, it the Township’s general policy to spend the committed resources first, followed by assigned amounts
and then unassigned amounts.

COMPENSATED ABSENCES

Unused sick days are accumulated and paid in accordance with the terms of the Township’s various
collective bargaining agreements. The terms of the collective bargaining agreement between the Township
and the Moon Township Police Officers provide for the payment of $75 per day for accumulated unused sick
leave up to a maximum of 120 days. The terms of the collective bargaining agreement between the
Township and the Parks and Road employees provide for the payment of %2 the employees hourly rate of
pay for accumulated unused sick leave up to a maximum of 60 days. Administrative personnel are entitled
to $50 per day for accumulated unused sick leave up to a maximum of 60 days. For governmental fund
financial statements, compensated absences are recorded as an expenditure when paid rather than
accrued when earned as the likelihood of payment in the immediate fiscal year with available expendable
resources is not assured.
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TOWNSHIP OF MOON
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2014

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

ESTIMATES
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires

the Township's management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and
disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

NOTE 2 - CASH DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

CASH DEPOSITS:

At December 31, 2014, the Township of Moon had the following carrying values on their cash and cash
equivalent accounts:

Bank Balance Book Balance

General Fund $ 4,560,063 $ 4,483,501
EMS Tax Fund 1,851,318 1,851,318
Capital Project Funds 5,012,436 5,012,436
Non-Major Funds 549,156 549,156

Total $ 11,972,973 $ 11,896,411

The difference between the bank balance and the book balance represents year-end reconciling items such
as deposits in transit and outstanding checks. The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) coverage
threshold for government account $250,000 per official custodian. This coverage includes checking and
savings accounts, money market deposit accounts, and certificates of deposit.

Custodial Credit Risk:

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Township’s deposits may not be
returned to it. The Township does not have a separate policy for custodial credit risk in addition to the
requirements of the Township Code. As of December 31, 2014 $11,722,973 of the Township’s bank
balance total is exposed to custodial credit risk as this amount represents uninsured deposits collateralized
with securities held by the pledging financial institution or by its trust department or agent, but not in the
Township’s name. In accordance with Act Number 72-1971 Session of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
the aforementioned deposits, in excess of $250,000, are collateralized by securities pledged to a pooled
public funds account with the Federal Reserve System.
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TOWNSHIP OF MOON
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2014

NOTE 2 - CASH DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued)

INVESTMENTS:

The fair value and maturity term of the Township’s investments as of December 31, 2014 is as follows:

No Stated
Fair Value Maturity 0-5 Years
Governmental:
PLGIT $ 3,235692 $ 2,739,692 $ 496,000
Fiduciary:
Money Market Funds $ 178,123 $ 178,123 % -
Mutual Funds 26,452,995 26,452,995 -

$ 26,631,118 $26,631,118 $ -

The purpose of the Pennsylvania Local Government Investment Trust (PLGIT) is to enable governmental
units to pool their available funds for investments authorized under the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act
of 1972. The fund operates in a manner consistent with the SEC’s Rule 2(a)7 of the Investment Company
Act of 1940. The fund uses amortized cost to report net assets to compute share prices. The fund
maintains net asset values of $1 per share. Accordingly, the fair value of the position in this fund is the
same as the value of these shares. PLGIT funds are rated by a nationally recognized statistical rating
organization. A copy of the PLGIT annual report can be obtained by contacting PLGIT representatives at
PO Box 1027, Harrisburg, Pa. 17108.

Custodial Credit Risk:

For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of the counterparty, the Township will not
be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral security that are in the possession of an outside
party. PLGIT, PNC Retirement and ICMA Retirement Funds, excluding the certificate of deposit
investments, have the characteristics of open-end mutual funds and are not exposed to custodial credit risk
because their existence is not evidenced by securities that exist in physical or book entry form. Certificate of
deposits totaling $496,000 are fully insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). The
Township does not have a policy that would limit its investment choices to those with certain credit ratings.

Credit Risk:

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations.
The Township has no formal investment policy that limits its investment choices based on credit ratings
by nationally recognized rating organizations. As of December 31, 2014, investments in fixed and equity
mutual funds with PNC Retirement and Investment Services, and stock mutual funds with ICMA
Retirement Corporation are rated by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization.

Interest Rate Risk:

The Township does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment maturities as a means of
managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates.

Concentration of Credit Risk:

The Township places no limit on the amount it may invest in any one issuer.
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TOWNSHIP OF MOON
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2014

NOTE 3 - PROPERTY TAXES

The Township of Moon levies property taxes during the first week of April each calendar year. The calendar
dates for payment of these taxes is as follows:

PAYMENT PERIOD

April 1 - May 31, 2014 (Discount period)
June 1 - July 31, 2014 (Face period)
August 1 and after (Penalty period)

Taxpayers are entitled to a 2% discount if taxes are paid prior to June 1st. Collections after July 31st are
assessed a 10% penalty. Unpaid taxes are sent to the Townships Delinquent Real Estate Tax Collector for
collection or subsequent lien with Allegheny County. Unpaid taxes as of December 31, 2014 totaling
$94,581 represent 1.6% of the assessment for 2014 of $5,749,032. The tax millage assessment for the
2014 calendar year is 2.74 mills on the assessed value of land and buildings, which represents $2.74 of
revenue for every $1,000 of assessed value. The millage rate is comprised of 2.54 mills for general
purposes and .20 mills to purchase and maintain fire apparatus, fire houses and to provide fire training.

Taxes receivable as shown in the government-wide statement of net position includes prior year property
taxes of $631,892 net of an estimated allowance for doubtful accounts of $227,702. For purposes of the
governmental fund financial statements, a portion of the above property taxes receivable, although
measurable, does not meet the available criteria to finance current fiscal year operations. Accordingly, this
amount ($404,190) is equally off-set as a credit to deferred inflow of resources in the government-wide and
fund financial statements.

Taxes receivable are comprised of the following at December 31, 2014:

Property and Per Capita Taxes, Net $ 411,889
Act 511 Taxes 200,120
Act 77 Sales Tax 34,760

$ 646,769

NOTE 4 — DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS

The 'due from other governmental units' total of $77,014 represents amounts earned by and due the
Township for 2014 from other governmental agencies as follows:

Fines and Fofeitures $ 6,664
Police Services 6,271
Municipal Services 198
Lighting Agreement 1,769
PENNDOT 8,040
MASD (Tax Collector Expenses) 54,072

$ 77,014
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DECEMBER 31, 2014

NOTE 5 — OTHER RECEIVABLES

The 'other receivables' total of $166,135 represents the following funds earned in 2014 and due the
Township at December 31, 2014 as follows:

Cable Franchise Fees $ 152,855
Moon Township Recreation Authority (Note 6) 3,000
Interest 391
Miscellaneous 9,889

$ 166,135

NOTE 6 — LOAN RECEIVABLE

On September 30, 2005, the Township of Moon entered into a loan agreement with the Moon Township
Recreation Authority (MTRA), whereby the Township agreed to lend the Authority $465,000 for the
operation of the Bon Air Golf Facility. The loan is scheduled to be repaid concurrently with rental payments
due the Township under the Golf Course lease agreement dated October 1, 2005 with MTRA for the
operation of the same facility (see Note 9). Due to the long-term nature of this agreement, the
accompanying financial statements using the modified accrual basis of accounting do not reflect the
outstanding balance due on this loan. In 2011, the Township recorded revenue of $120,000 due from the
Authority. With the restructuring of the lease agreement in January of 2012 as a result of the Township’s
General Obligation Bond issue — Series of 2012, the $120,000 was rolled into the overall debt of the
Authority to the Township and was no longer a current receivable of the Township due from the Authority.

In July of 2007, the Township and Authority entered into a First Addendum to the aforementioned loan
agreement whereby the Township loaned the Authority an additional $10,000 for the cost of maintenance
and repair to the Golf Course and facilities. The loan is in the form of a line of credit established through the
Township’s Capital Reserve Fund. The terms of the interest-free loan call for ten (10) annual payments of
$1,000 scheduled to mature in 2017. The balance on this loan as of December 31, 2014 is $3,000.

NOTE 7 - DEFERRED INFLOW OF RESOURCES

Deferred inflow of resources is comprised of the following at December 31, 2014:

Property and Per Capita Taxes, Net $ 404,190
Lamar Shelter Adwertising 45,500
$ 449,690

NOTE 8 - OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other current liabilities of $1,040,251 as reflected in Exhibits A and C, represents 1) Township recreational
facility deposits of $6,350, 2) police uniform allowances of $15,282, 3) developer performance bonds and
planning escrow deposits of $826,937, 4) electrical inspection deposits of $18,136, 5) a Mooncrest real
estate tax escrow deposit of $9,000, 6) a $85,025 Board of Property Assessment Appeal escrow from the
Elmhurst Group, and 7) $79,521 due do the Department of Justice.
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NOTE 9 - GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT

BONDS PAYABLE

In January of 2012, the Township of Moon issued $10,505,000 in General Obligation Bonds - Series of 2012
to provide funds for 1) the current refunding of the outstanding portion of the Township’s Series of 2005 and
2006 General Obligation Bond Issues, 2) to provide additional funds for various capital related projects
within the Township and 3) to pay the costs relative to the issuance of the bonds. The bonds were issued in
denominations of $5,000, with interest payable semi-annually on May 15 and November 15 at rates ranging
between .6% and 5.0%. The bonds provide for early redemption options as detailed in the Official
Statement of Issue. The bonds are scheduled to mature on November 15, 2031. A summary of the debt
service obligations on the Township's general obligation bonds payable as of December 31, 2014 is as
follows:

Year End 2005
Dec 31 PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL
2015 $ 400,000 $ 349,188 $ 749,188
2016 415,000 337,188 752,188
2017 430,000 320,588 750,588
2018 440,000 307,688 747,688
2019 460,000 287,888 747,888
2020-2024 2,615,000 1,133,802 3,748,802
2025-2029 3,125,000 627,287 3,752,287
2030-2031 1,415,000 85,400 1,500,400

$ 9,300,000 $ 3,449,029 $ 12,749,029

In connection with the Township’s former General Obligation Bond Issue — Series of 2005, the Township
entered into a lease agreement with the Moon Township Recreation Authority (MTRA) whereby MTRA will
operate the Bon Air Golf Course and Clubhouse Facility owned by the Township. The terms of the lease,
scheduled to expire on September 29, 2054, call for the Authority to pay the Township in three installments
annually (June, July, and September) at a base rate which is commensurate to the Township’s general
obligation debt service payment on the portion of the Series of 2005 bond issue related to the acquisition of
the golf course facilities. Subsequently, on September 30, 2005, the Township of Moon entered into a loan
agreement with the Recreation Authority, whereby the Township agreed to lend the Authority $465,000 for
the operation of the Bon Air Golf Facility. The loan was factored into the calculation of the rental payments
due the Township under the Golf Course lease agreement dated October 1, 2005

In connection with the Township’s former General Obligation Bonds - Series of 2006, the Township used a
portion of these funds to purchase property adjacent to the Bon Air Golf Course, referred to as the Heinlein
Property. This purchase was added to the long-term lease with the Recreation Authority. As a result of the
Township’s issuance of the Series of 2012 General obligation Bonds, the lease agreement with the MTRA
was restructured.
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NOTE 9 - GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued)

A summary of the lease payments due the Township from the Authority under restructured lease agreement

is as follows:
Year End
Dec 31 AMOUNT

2015 $ 167,142
2016 167,142
2017 167,142
2018 167,142
2019-2024 835,712
2025-2029 835,712
2030-2034 835,712
2035 167,142
$ 3,342,846

LEASE PURCHASE OBLIGATION - EQUIPMENT

In June of 2013, the Township of Moon entered into a lease agreement with Laurel Capital Corporation for
the purchase of police equipment totaling $39,635. The lease calls for ten (36) monthly payments of $1,150
which expired in July of 2016. The lease provides a $1 bargain purchase option at conclusion of the
payment schedule. The remaining principal balance due on the lease as of December 31, 2014 is

$20,241.

The future minimum lease payments due as of December 31, 2014 are as follows:

2013
Year End Lease
31-Dec Principal Interest Total
2015 $ 13,366 % 434 3 13,800
2016 6,875 76 6,951
$ 20,241  $ 510 $ 20,751

The following represents the changes in the Township's long-term liabilities during the 2014 calendar year:

Balance Balance Due Within

1/1/2014 Additions Reductions 12/31/2014 One Year
General Obligation Bonds $ 9,690,000 $ - $ 390,000 $ 09,300,000 $ 400,000
Lease Obligations 46,124 - 25,883 20,241 13,366
$ 9,736,124 $ - $ 415883 $ 9,320,241 $ 413,366
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NOTE 10— LEASE RENTAL DEBT (GUARANTY AGREEMENT)

In March of 2007, the Moon Transportation Authority issued PNC Bank a Guaranteed Revenue Obligation
Note - Series of 2007 for $3,200,000 to provide funds for the development and construction of certain road
improvements to Cherrington Parkway Extension and Ewing Road. The terms of the note call for semi-
annual principal and interest payments on March 20 and September 20 of approximately $131,342.81 at an
interest rate of 4.33%. In November of 2011, the Authority issued a Series of 2011 Note in the amount of
$187,132 with an interest rate of 3.33% and refinanced a portion of the outstanding principal on the Series
of 2007 Note, reducing the interest rate from 4.33% to 3.33%. The note is scheduled to expire on March
20, 2027. The note is secured by a pledge of all of the Authority’s revenues, and is further secured by the
full faith and taxing power of the Township of Moon through a Guaranty Agreement (lease rental debt) with
PNC Bank dated March 20, 2007. The balance on the note as of December 31, 2014 is $2,664,201.

NOTE 11 — OPERATING LEASE

In December of 1999, the Township of Moon entered into an agreement with the Allegheny County Airport
Authority to lease certain premises located on Authority property for use as a garage for the Township’s
Public Works Department. The terms of the agreement currently call for an annual lease payment of
$26,467 for a period of twenty-five (25) years.

NOTE 12 - TOWNSHIP PENSION PLANS

POLICE PENSION PLAN - The Township of Moon Police Pension Plan is a single-employer
defined benefit pension plan controlled by the provisions of Ordinance Number 92, as restated by
Ordinance Number 403, adopted pursuant to Act 600. The plan is governed by the Moon Township Board
of Supervisors who are responsible for the management of plan assets. The Board of Supervisors has
delegated the authority to manage certain plan assets to PNC Bank.

Plan membership as of January 1, 2013 was comprised of:

Active employees 27
Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 22
Terminated employees entitled to benefits

but not yet receiving them 0
Total 49

The summary of the plans provisions are as follows:

PARTICIPANTS - All full-time policemen of the Township of Moon police
department.
ELIGIBILITY - All participants are eligible for retirement benefits

provided that they have completed twenty-five years of
aggregate service as a Township employee and have
attained the age of fifty two.
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NOTE 12 - TOWNSHIP PENSION PLANS (Continued)

POLICE PENSION PLAN (Continued)

The summary of the plans provisions are as follows:

BENEFITS -

TERMINATION OR DEATH -

EUNDING -

VESTING -

Based on 50 percent of the participant's average
monthly average salary earned during the final 36
months of employment plus a service increment of $5 for
each completed year of aggregate service in excess of
25 years up to a maximum of $100.

The plan provides the surviving spouse fifty percent of a
deceased members pension benefit.

Employee contributions and Township contributions are
to be determined by the actuary. Township and plan
member contributions for 2014 were $529,606 and
$175,961 respectively.

Participant are 100% vested after twelve years of
service.

A summary of the Annual Pension Cost and Net Pension Obligation (NPO) for calendar years 2011 through

2013 is as follows:

Annual Required Contribution (ARC)

Interest on NPO
Adjustment to the ARC
Annual Pension Cost
Contributions made
Change in NPO

NPO - Beginning of Year

NPO - End of Year

2011 2012 2013
$514,602 $ 648,730 $ 545,268
(4,447) 1,802 9,151
9,295 (849) (13,394)
$519,450 $ 649,683 $ 541,025
(436,132)  (551,691)  (545,268)
$ 83,318 $ 97,992 $ (4,243)
(59,296) 24,022 122,014
$ 24,022 $ 122,014 $ 117,771

NON-UNIFORM PENSION PLAN - The Township of Moon Non-uniform Pension Plan is a single-

employer defined contribution pension plan controlled by the provisions of Ordinance Number 359 which
adopts a protype money purchase plan and trust adoption agreement. The plan is governed by the Moon
Township Board of Supervisors who are responsible for the management of plan assets. The Board of
Supervisors has delegated the authority to manage certain plan assets to ICMA Retirement Corporation
effective January 1, 1991. As of December 31, 2014, the plan had 42 participants. Contributions as a
percentage of payroll for employers and employees were 10% and 5% respectively. Total estimated payroll
for active members for the year 2014 was $2,242,829. During the year 2014, employer and employee
contributions totaled $239,444 and $122,983 respectively.

The non-uniform pension plan investment in mutual funds through ICMA Retirement Corporation represents
100% of the plans total investments as of December 31, 2014.
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NOTE 13 - DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN

The Township of Moon established a deferred compensation plan in accordance with Section 457 of the
Internal Revenue Code. All amounts of compensation deferred under the plan, all property and rights
purchased with such amounts and all income attributable to such amounts remains the property of the
Township until distribution, subject only to the claims of the Township's general creditors.

NOTE 14 — POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSION

The Township of Moon established a Post-Employment Health Benefit Plan (PEHP) for its non-bargaining
unit and bargaining unit employees in accordance with Section 501('C)(9) of the Internal Revenue Code.
The Township is responsible for paying 1% of annual salary or $300, whichever is greater, to the plan for
non-bargaining unit employees. Bargaining unit employees shall receive PEHP benefits consistent with
their current contract. During the year 2014, the Township contributed $47,370 to the plan.

In addition to the pension benefits as described in Note 12, and the aforementioned Post-Employment

Health Benefit Plan (PEHP), the Township provides health insurance benefits to employees subsequent to
their retirement in accordance with the terms of the collective bargaining agreement with the police officers.

NOTE 15 - RISK MANAGEMENT

The Township of Moon is exposed to various risks of loss related to tort; theft of, damage to, and destruction
of assets, errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. These risks are covered by
commercial insurance purchased from independent third parties. Settled claims for these risks have not
exceeded commercial insurance coverage for the past three years.

NOTE 16 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Township of Moon, on occasion, is a party to various legal actions normally associated with
municipalities, the aggregate effect of which, in management's opinion, would not be material to the financial
position of the Township of Moon.

The Township of Moon's state and federally funded programs are subject to audit by various governmental
agencies. The Township is potentially liable for any expenditure disallowed by the results of these audits.
Management is not aware of any material items of noncompliance which would result in the disallowance of
program expenditures.

NOTE 17 — PENDING GASB PRONOUNCEMENTS

In June 2012, GASB issued Statement No. 68, ‘Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions’, which
amends GASB Statements No. 27. The primary objective of this Statement is to improve accounting and
financial reporting by state and local governments for pensions. It also improves information provided by
state and local governmental employers about financial support for pensions that is provided by other
entities.

25



TOWNSHIP OF MOON
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2014

NOTE 17 — PENDING GASB PRONOUNCEMENTS (Continued)

In November of 2013, GASB issued Statement No. 71, ‘Pension Transition for Contributions Made
Subsequent to Measurement Date — an Amendment to GASB 68’. The primary objective of this Statement is
to address an issue regarding application of the transition provisions of GASB 68.

The provisions of this Statement are effective for the Township’s December 31, 2015 financial statements.

The effects of implementing GASB Statements No. 68 and 71 on the Township of Moon’s financial
statements have not yet been determined.

NOTE 18 — SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has determined that there are no events subsequent to December 31, 2014 through the
date of the ‘Independent Auditor's Report’ date, which is the date the financial statements were available
to be issued, that require additional disclosure in the financial statements.

26



SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION



ASSETS:
Cash and Cash Equivalents
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

LIABILITIES:
Accounts Payable
Due to Other Funds
TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND BALANCES:
Restricted
Assigned
TOTAL FUND BALANCES

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
FUND BALANCES

MOON TOWNSHIP
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2014

SCHEDULE 1

TOTAL
HIGHWAY EWING DEBT NON-MAJOR
AlID MOONCREST ROAD SERVICE GOVERNMENTAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND FUNDS
$ 341,803 $ 16,900 $ 185,434 % 5019 $ 549,156
$ 341,803 $ 16,900 $ 185,434 $ 5019 $ 549,156
$ 49,321 % - $ - 3 - $ 49,321
34,198 - - - 34,198
$ 83,519 $ - $ - 3 - $ 83,519
$ 258,284 % 16,900 $ 185,434 % - $ 460,618
- - - 5,019 5,019
$ 258,284  $ 16,900 $ 185,434 % 5019 $ 465,637
$ 341,803 $ 16,900 $ 185,434  $ 5019 $ 549,156

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

MOON TOWNSHIP

REVENUES
Interest and Rents
Intergovernmental
Total Revenue

EXPENDITURES
General Government
Public Works
Debt Service
Total Expenditures
Excess ( Deficiency) of Revenue
over Expenditures

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Operating Transfers In
Refund Prior Year Expenses
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES

FUND BALANCE - JANUARY 1, 2014

FUND BALANCE - DECEMBER 31, 2014

NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

SCHEDULE 2

TOTAL
HIGHWAY EWING DEBT NON-MAJOR
AID MOONCREST ROAD SERVICE GOVERNMENTAL

FUND FUND FUND FUND FUNDS
$ 271 % - $ 370 -8 641
509,842 - - - 509,842
$ 510,113 $ - $ 370 - $ 510,483
$ 74 % - 8 - - 8 74
471,171 - - - 471,171
- - - 750,888 750,888
$ 471,245  $ - $ - 750,888 $ 1,222,133
$ 38,868 $ - $ 370 (750,888) $ (711,650)
$ - $ - $ - 750,888 $ 750,888
- - - 6 6
$ - $ - $ - 750,894 $ 750,894
$ 38,868 $ - $ 370 6 $ 39,244
219,416 16,900 185,064 5,013 426,393
$ 258,284 $ 16,900 $ 185,434 5019 $ 465,637

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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MOON TOWNSHIP SCHEDULE 3
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2014
CAPITAL 2005 2006 2012
RESERVE CONSTRUCTION  CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION
FUND FUND FUND FUND TOTAL
ASSETS:
Cash and Cash Equivalents 5,012,436 $ -0 8% -8 - 5,012,436
Investments - 8,861 - 929,446 938,307
Due from Other Funds 400,188 - 45,498 15,695 461,381
Prepaid Expenses 2,062 - - - 2,062
TOTAL ASSETS 5,414,686 $ 8,861 $ 45,498 $ 945,141 6,414,186
-IABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE¢
LIABILITIES:
Due to Other Funds 4,087 $ -8 30,264 $ 25,874 60,225
Accounts Payable 774,575 - - 122,326 896,901
TOTAL LIABILITIES 778,662 $ - $ 30,264 $ 148,200 957,126
FUND BALANCES:
Nonspendable 2,062 % -8 -8 - 2,062
Restricted 60,393 8,861 15,234 796,941 881,429
Assigned 4,573,569 - - - 4,573,569
TOTAL FUND BALANCES 4,636,024 $ 8,861 $ 15,234 $ 796,941 5,457,060
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
FUND BALANCES 5,414,686 $ 8,861 $ 45,498 $ 945,141 6,414,186

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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MOON TOWNSHIP

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

SCHEDULE 4

CAPITAL 2005 2006 2012
RESERVE CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION
FUND FUND FUND FUND TOTAL
REVENUES
Taxes $ 189,206 $ -8 - 3% - 189,206
Interest and Rents 9,088 1 - 144 9,233
Intergovernmental 113,044 - - - 113,044
Charges for Services 500 - - - 500
Miscellaneous 40,781 - - 40,781
Total Revenue $ 352,619 $ 1 3 - $ 144 352,764
EXPENDITURES
General Government $ 34279 $ -8 - 3% - 34,279
Public Safety - Police 85,319 - - 138,373 223,692
Public Safety - Fire 2,594 - - - 2,594
Public Safety - Planning and Zoning 33,857 - - - 33,857
Public Works 2,324,779 - - 138,373 2,463,152
Culture and Recreation - Parks 70,384 - - 319,535 389,919
Culture and Recreation - Library 20,000 - - - 20,000
Culture and Recreation - Cable 80,201 - - - 80,201
Debt Service 13,800 - - - 13,800
Total Expenditures $ 2,665,213 $ - $ - $ 596,281 3,261,494
Excess ( Deficiency) of Revenue
over Expenditures $ (2,312,594) $ 1 $ -8 (596,137) (2,908,730)
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Sale of Assets $ 3997 $ -8 -0 % - 3,997
Operating Transfers In 3,195,146 - - - 3,195,146
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) $ 3,199,143 $ -3 - $ - 3,199,143
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES $ 886,549 $ 1 3 - $ (596,137) 290,413
FUND BALANCE - JANUARY 1, 2014 3,749,475 8,860 15,234 1,393,078 5,166,647
FUND BALANCE - DECEMBER 31, 2014 $ 4,636,024 % 8,861 $ 15,234 $ 796,941 5,457,060

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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TOWNSHIP OF MOON

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS

DECEMBER 31, 2014

SCHEDULES OF FUNDING PROGRESS:

(A) (B) (B-A) (A/B) (C) (B-A)/C
(UAAL)
UNFUNDED UAAL AS A
ACTUARIAL  ACTUARIAL  ACTUARIAL  ACTUARIAL % OF
VALUATION  VALUE OF ACCRUED ACCRUED FUNDED COVERED COVERED
DATE ASSETS LIABILITY LIABILITY RATIO PAYROLL PAYROLL
1/1/95 4,868,918 4,198,918 670,000 116% 1,350,000 50%
1/1/97 6,915,101 4,719,571 2,195,530 147% 1,567,353 140%
1/1/99 9,586,626 5,704,990 3,881,636 168% 1,737,775 223%
1/1/01 10,386,607 6,902,859 3,483,748 150% 1,904,731 183%
1/1/03 9,735,475 8,460,796 1,274,679 115% 2,235,956 57%
1/1/05 10,134,862 9,508,564 626,298 107% 2,598,151 24%
1/1/07 11,161,878 11,585,600 (423,722) 96% 2,510,874 -16.9%
1/1/09 11,054,187 13,332,872  (2,278,685) 83% 2,832,643 -80.4%
1/1/11 12,283,391 14,834,174  (2,550,783) 83% 2,865,529 -89.0%
1/1/13 13,824,712 15,697,170  (1,872,458) 88% 2,674,490 -70.0%
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NOTE 1 - TREND INFORMATION

The comparability of trend information is affected by changes in actuarial assumptions, benefit provisions,
actuarial funding methods, accounting policies, and other changes. Those changes usually affect trends in
contribution requirements and in ratios that use the actuarial accrued liability as a factor.

Analysis of the dollar amount of the actuarial value of assets, actuarial accrued liability, and unfunded
(assets in excess of) actuarial accrued liability in isolation can be misleading. Expressing the actuarial value
of assets as a percentage of the actuarial accrued liability provides one indication of the plan's funding
status on a going-concern basis. Analysis of this percentage, over time, indicates whether the system is
becoming financially stronger or weaker. Generally, the greater this percentage, the stronger the plan.

Trends in unfunded (assets in excess of) actuarial accrued liability and annual covered payroll are both
affected by inflation. Expressing the unfunded (assets in excess of) actuarial accrued liability as a
percentage of annual covered payroll approximately adjusts for the effects of inflation and aids analysis of
the plan's progress made in accumulating sufficient assets to pay benefits when due. Generally, where
there is an unfunded actuarial accrued liability, the smaller this percentage, the stronger the plan. However,
when assets are in excess of the actuarial accrued liability, the higher the bracketed percentage, the
stronger the plan.

NOTE 2 - ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

The information presented in the preceding required supplementary information section was determined as
part of the actuarial valuation dated January 1, 2013. Additional information included as part of this
valuation is as follows:

Actuarial Cost Method - Entry Age Normal

Amortization Method - Level Dollar Amount, Closed

Remaining Amortization Period — 7 Years

Asset Valuation Method — 4 Year Smoothing

Investment Rate of Return - 7.5%

Salary Increase - 5.0%

Inflation Rate — 3.0%
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